
CABINET

GWYNEDD COUNCIL

DATE Tuesday, 7th May, 2019

TIME 1.00 pm

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 
LL55 1SH

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn
01286 679490
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS

Members

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education

Complete Agenda



AGENDA

Item Submitted 
by

Officer Page

1  APOLOGIES

2  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST

3  URGENT ITEMS

4  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY

5  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 
APRIL 2019

3 - 10

6  PUBLIC TOILETS STRATEGY Cyng / Cllr. 
Catrin Wager

Steffan Jones 11 - 
79

7  COUNCIL PLAN - REQUEST FOR IT 
DEVELOPMENT RESOURCES TO 
SUPPORT FFORDD GWYNEDD

Cyng / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas

Huw Ynyr 80 - 
83

8  CORONER'S PAY ARRANGEMENT Cyng / Cllr 
Nia Jeffreys

Iwan Evans 84 - 
88

9  MANAGEMENT REVIEW Dilwyn 
Williams

89 - 
115

A separate Appendix is available for 
Committee Members.

The appendix is exempt under Paragraphs 12 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information relating to a particular 
individual.

The appendix to the report discusses matters 
relating to the employment of particular 
members of staff, their condition of 
employment and discussion in relation to those 
matters which are inherently confidential.



THE CABINET 2/04/19

THE CABINET 2/04/19

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Peredur Jenkins, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and 
Ioan Thomas

Also present: 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Ffion Madog 
Evans (Senior Finance Manager), Annes Sion (Members Support Officer)

Items 6, 7 and 8: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Debbie Jones 
(Education Corporate Services Officer), Gwern ap Rhisiart (Gwynedd Area Education 
Officer) 
Items 9 and 10: Caren Rees Williams (Principal Capital and Management Accountant) 

1.  APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
No apologies were received.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH

The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 March 
2019, as a true record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 2/04/19

6.  RESTRUCTURING OF GWYNEDD LANGUAGE CENTRES

 The item was submitted by Cllr GarethThomas   

RESOLVED

Resolved to:
i. Implement a teacher and assistant staffing structure pilot, increasing the 

teacher : pupil ratio at one Language Centre for a year, and to monitor it 
closely to identify whether it affects the quality of the education and the 
children's attainment. 

ii. Remove the TLR allowance for teachers at every Language Centre, and 
incorporate the after-care as part of the core Language Centres provision, 
thus abolishing the existing after-care post.  

iii. Enable more time to consider the pilot findings, to approve funding to 
bridge the gap that will continue to exist after implementing ii above until 
the findings of the pilot are known.  

DISCUSSION

Submitted - the report noting there would be a need to decide how the Council 
would address the need to reduce the Language Centres' budget by £96,000. 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the language centres were achieving 
outstanding work
[...]
ish 
the likely profile for the individual schemes within the Assets Plan, and therefore 
it was recommended that the Cabinet approved including the schemes in the 
programme in the next three years. 

Page 10



THE CABINET 2/04/19

It was expressed that the amount for 2019/20 did not correspond to the 
£11.728m noted in the report for the budget. It was added that the reason for this 
was that the schemes were not advanced enough to commence until 2021/22.  
Consequently, it was noted that re-profiling work had been done to coincide with 
the spending and the budget will be amended. 

11.  CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The item was submitted by Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn 

DECISION

The Forward Work Programme included with the meeting papers was approved.  

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 
 

Date of Meeting: 7 May 2019 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Catrin Wager 

Contact Officer: Steffan Jones, Head of Highways and Municipal 

Contact Telephone 
Number: 

32402 

Title of Item: Public Toilets Strategy  

 

 
Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet  

 
 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 
That the Cabinet accept and adopt the attached Public Toilets Strategy  

 
 

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 
Section 8 of Public Health Act (Wales) 2017 places a responsibility on every local 
authority in Wales to produce and publish a local toilets strategy for its area by 31 
May 2019.   

 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

LOCAL TOILETS STRATEGY 
 
The Public Health Act (Wales) 2017 received Royal Assent on 3 July 2017.  Section 
8 came into force on 31 May 2018. The Act brings a range of practical measures 
together to improve and safeguard health. Section 8 of the Act presents the work of 
providing toilets, and specifically local toilet strategies.  
 
The aim of Section 8 is to improve the way public toilet provision is planned, by 
ensuring that every local authority in Wales assesses the nee
[...]
lary to the Senior Coroner and a fee for 
the Assistant Coroner

2. The reason why  a decision is required:

2.1 The Head of Legal Services was authorised by the Cabinet Member to agree 
new salary arrangements with the Senior Coroner on the basis of JNC Circulars 61 
& 62. Following negotiations with the Senior Coroner an approach has been 
agreed which is differs in some aspects from that set out in the Circulars.

3. General Background

3.1Wales and England are divided into coroner areas, with the relevant local 
authorities funding the individual services.  Each area has one Senior Coroner and 
at least one Assistant Coroner, who deals with cases when the Senior Coroner is 
unavailable or at other times with the Senior Coroner's agreement. Although all 
Coroners are appointed and paid by local authorities, the Coroner is not a Local 
Government Officer, but holds office under the Crown.

Date of Meeting: 7 May 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Nia Jeffreys 

Officer: Iwan Evans – Head of Legal Services

Author Sion Huws – Senior Solicitor

Title of Item: Coroner’s Pay Arrangements

Page 84

Agenda Item 8



3.2 The North West Wales Coroner's Area includes Gwynedd and Anglesey, and 
the service is funded jointly with Anglesey Council. Gwynedd Council however is 
the lead authority.  The area is served by a part-time Senior Coroner, Dewi 
Pritchard Jones and one Assistant Coroner (currently vacant).

4. Pay Arrangements –Relevant Considerations

4.1 The Coroners and Justice Act 2009 Act provides that senior coroners are 
entitled to a salary, while assistant coroners are paid a fee.  Senior Coroners also 
have the right to a local government pension.  Whilst these are a matter for each 
Senior Coroner and Assistant Coroner to agree with his/her relevant local 
authority, in practice pay scales have been negotiated by the Local Government 
Association Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC).  The JNC consists of 
representatives from the Local Government Association on the management side 
and from the Coroners’ Society.   

4.2 As the 2009 Act brought about major changes in structure of the coroner 
service, a new basis was required for paying both senior and assistant coroners.  
Following protracted negotiations new pay guidance was published in Circulars 61 
and 62, which replaced Circular 51, on which the current arrangements are based.  
The new guidance provides:

Part-time Senior Coroners

 Base salary of £20,000 (including statutory 'out of hours' work)
 Payments for each day worked – a daily rate of between £440 a £500, 

depending on the complexity of the area 
 Earnings are capped at the level of a full-time senior coroner in a similarly 

complex area (£117,000 - £130,000)
 The current pension allowance of 5.5% is abolished
 Abolish the area supplement (‘county loading’)

Assistant Coroners

 Paid for work undertaken
 A daily rate from £375 to £454 depending on the complexity of the area
 Two grades, depending of the complexity of cases

Long Inquest Pay (payment for inquests that last more than a day)

 Abolished

Page 85



5. Result of discussions with the Senior Coroner 

5.1 Circular 62 states that the level of pay is to be determined locally, in line with 
the complexity of the coroner area, and identifies factors for carrying out such an 
assessment.   The factors specified in the Circular are prisons or other institutions 
of state detention, mental health units, and hospitals with areas of specialism and 
complexity in the nature of the caseload. 

5.2These factors are not present in the North West Wales area, The area is 
therefore is considered to be at the lowest end of the scale for which the 
appropriate daily rate would be £440. However, the area does contain an 
international port at Holyhead. We consider that this does constitute an exceptional 
local factor that should be taken into account. Bearing in mind its comparative size 
we believe that a daily rate of £452 is appropriate.

5.3 Following discussions with the Senior Coroner, an agreement has been 
reached which would mean that the basis on which he will be paid will differ to the 
approach set out in the Circular.  The approach that has been taken is to assess  
the likely number of days expected to be worked each year by the Senior Coroner, 
and to convert that into an annual figure which will also include the £20,000 fixed 
salary element.  This approach would require a periodic review to check that it 
accurately reflects the level of cases. 

5.4 In order to inform the management side position in national pay negotiations, 
the LGA conducted the survey of local authorities responsible for the pay of 
coroners. The results showed that, of the seven part-time coroner authorities who 
replied, fourhad chosen to follow this particular approach.  The LGA’s view was 
that this was a reasonable approach, subject to the need for a periodic review.

Fixed Salary Element

5.5 The £20,000 fixed salary covers the need to be available at all times even 
given the role is notionally part-time, and includes statutory out of hours work and 
also holiday and sickness pay

Daily Rate Element

5.6 The average caseload in the North West Wales Area remains constant at 
around 1000.  This is  half the number of cases that is generally recognised as the 
threshold for the appointment of a full-time coroner. 

5.7 If the number of working days (i.e. less weekends, bank holidays and annual 
leave entitlement) expected from a full time senior coroner is 220 days a year then 

Page 86



the Coroner would be expected, in this area, to devote half that number, i.e. 110 
days, to Coronial business. This would be the equivalent of 2.5 days per week.

This would lead to the following calculation:

Converted daily rate figure of 110 days at £452 £49,720

Fixed Salary Element £20,000

Total £69,720

5.8 This approach would provide a ceiling on expenditure based on realistic 
assessment of the Coroner’s workload. Paying a dail
[...]
in the circulars, it is felt that there should be recognition of the 
need for the AC to be available at all times on those occasions. To this end an on-
call allowance can be built into the Assistant Coroner’s remuneration arrangement.  
These will be based on current Gwynedd Council arrangements for being “on call” 
They will be agreed for cover in relation to periods when the Senior Coroner is on 
formal leave. Call outs if required will be at the rates in the Circular.

7. Anglesey Council’s opinion

7.1 These plans have been discussed with Anglesey Council at officer level, and 
they had no objections. We will continue to communicate with the authority as the 
plans progress.

8. Any consultations undertaken prior to making the Decision: 

Monitoring Officer – 

Report prepared by Legal Services.

Head of Finance – 

While other costs associated with death inquests can be significant and difficult to 
estimate annually, I confirm that there is appropriate budget in place to pay Coroner 
and the Assistant Coroner’s salary (with Anglesey Council contributing 36.9%). I 
support the recommendation submitted, and the principle of paying an annual fee, 
rather than a daily rate, and to review that after a suitable period.

Background Documents 

JNC – for Coroners  Circulars 61 and 62 

Page 88



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Report for a meeting of the Cabinet

Decision Sought

(a) Subject to (b) below, to agree with the Chief Executive’s assessment that the 
managerial structure shown in Appendix A is appropriate and fit for purpose;

(b) To agree to reduce the number of senior manager posts within the Council 
from 40 to 36 as noted in paragraphs 61-64 of the report creating an annual 
saving of between £297,000 and £313,000, noting that in doing so, it will bring 
the total cost saving from senior management reorganisation since 2014 to 
over £1m;

(c) Whilst noting the requirements highlighted in paragraph 95 of the report, to 
agree to incorporate Gwynedd Consultancy within the Environment 
Department and to create a new Housing and Property Department in order 
to allow us to place greater focus on our Housing Strategy;

(d) To note the further minor changes which are proposed as noted in paragraphs 
76-88 of the report.

(e) To delegate the authority for the Head of Legal Services to amend the 
Council’s Delegation Scheme to reflect the changes as they come into effect.    

Background

1. In May of last year, the Cabinet decided to commission a review of the 
management layers within the Council in order to ensure that our management 
arrangements were fit for purpose.

2. This arose from questions which were being asked of me at the time regarding 
the potential to reduce the number of managers bearing in mind the financial 
environment with which we are faced.  

3. It is imperative that we monitor continuously to ensure that we do not have too 
many managers, especially at a time when we are facing challenging financial 
circumstances. On the other hand, we must also be alive to the fact that we are 

Date of meeting: 7 May 2019

Report by : Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive

Title: Management Review

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



completely reliant on good managers to lead our staff through the difficult 
situation we are facing.

4. Whilst it is the Chief Executive’s role to report to the Cabinet on the staffing 
structure which is required to deliver the functions which the Council expect 
us to deliver, it is a matter for the Cabinet to accept his recommendations or 
not.

5. As part of the process of formulating such a report, I convened challenge 
sessions with the Departmental Heads in order to challenge the current 
position and in order that the Cabinet Members could hear the various points 
of view and were able to offer their own challenges and ask any questions 
which arose in individual departments, the Cabinet Members and Chairs and 
Vice Chairs of the scrutiny committees were also invited to those sessions.

6
[...]
cture as it stands in that it has in my view resulted in the development of 
an inappropriate culture within some elements of the department. I shall be 
following up on this issue with the Head of Department when a new one is 
appointed.     

80. A Ffordd Gwynedd review is currently under way in the areas of planning 
and building regulation and although we have not seen the conclusions from 
both reviews, there is a suggestion starting to come through that it would be 
beneficial for these two services to be closer together at least.

81. The remaining services within Gwynedd Consultancy includes 5 managers 
who are largely undertaking functions of a commercial nature.

82. Whilst there is a very strong argument that they should be a separate unit due 
to the different commercial nature of their work, taking into account the fact 
that I have already proposed that having a Head and Assistant is excessive, I 
suggest that there is a strong argument to transfer the whole of the Gwynedd 
Consultancy function to be a wing within the Environment Department and I 
suggest that this be done.

83. On the other hand, Housing is obviously a priority for the Council and the 
Resource which we now have as a result of the second home premium gives 
us the opportunity to give a greater focus to this area of activity. I do not 
believe that this can be done whilst it is located within the Adult Services, 
Health and Well Being department which is already trying to give due 

Page 99



consideration to the enormous challenges which they face in the sphere of 
social care.

84. Some elements of the housing service clearly belong to the supporting people 
agenda within Health and Social Care but the supply of adequate housing in 
the county and giving help to our young people to be able to get a place to 
live is a matter which needs specific attention.

85. On that basis therefore I recommend that we establish a Housing and 
Property Department under the leadership of a Head of 
[...]
f 
Department

Senior 
Operational 

Manager  

Senior Protection 
and Quality 

Manager

Senior 
Operational 

Manager (Care 
Resources) 

Assistant Head 
Family Support

1. Youth Service 
Manager 
2. Sure Start Manager
3.Plas Pawb Nursery 
Manager

1. Youth Justice 
Manager

2. Hafan y Ser 
Manager

Paid at 
senior 

manager 
levelP

age 112



Appendix 8 – Highways & 
Municipal Services

Head of 
Department

Assiatant Head Waste 
and Commisioning

Assistant Head 
Municipal 

1. Operational Manager 
Municipal

2. Operational Manager 
Municipal  

3. Business Manager

1. Street Services Manager 
2. Group Engineer Municipal 
3. 3x Area Engineer
4. Crematorium Manager

1. Fleet Manager
2. Lighting Service Manager 
3. A55 Agreement Manager 
4. Business Manager

Project Manager

Senior Manager 
Highway Works

Paid at 
senior 

manager 
level

P
age 113



Appendix 9 – Gwynedd 
Consultancy Head of 

Department 
Assistant Head 
Consultancy

1. Building Control Manager 
2. Water and Environment Unit 

Manager 
3. Buildings Unit Manager 

1. Business Unit Manager 
2. Technical Unit Manager 
3. Projects Unit Manager

Business Development 
Manager

Paid at 
senior 

manager 
levelP

age 114



Appendix 10 - Legal

Head of Legal 
Services

1. Senior Solicitor (Services)
2. Senior Solicitor (Corporate) 

Paid at 
senior 

manager 
level

P
age 115


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 APRIL 2019
	6 PUBLIC TOILETS STRATEGY
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Public Toilet Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Public Toilet Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - Public Toilet Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 4 - Public Toilet Strategy
	Item 6 - Appendix 5 - Public Toilet Strategy

	7 COUNCIL PLAN - REQUEST FOR IT DEVELOPMENT RESOURCES TO SUPPORT FFORDD GWYNEDD
	8 CORONER'S PAY ARRANGEMENT
	9 MANAGEMENT REVIEW
	Item 9- Appendix A and B
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 to 10




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 7/05/19

THE CABINET 7/05/19

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Elen Wager and 
Cemlyn Rees Williams

Also present: 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Dafydd 
Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Annes Sion (Member Support Officer)

Item 6:  Steffan Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal) and Amanda Murray (Project 
Manager)
Item 7: Huw Ynyr (Assistant Head - Information Technology)
Item 8: Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor) 

1.  APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Morwena Edwards. 

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Catrin Wager declared a personal interest in item 8 as the Coroner 
was a member of her family.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 APRIL 2019

Attention had been drawn to the list of current Councillors at the previous 
meeting noting that errors could be seen, it was noted there was a need to 
update the list. The Chair signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 
April, 2019, as a true record.



THE CABINET 7/05/19

6.  PUBLIC TOILETS STRATEGY

The item was submitted by Cllr Catrin Wager   

RESOLVED

To accept and adopt the Public Toilets Strategy. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting her thanks for becoming a part of the Cabinet's 
team. It was expressed that section 8 of Public Health Act (Wales) 2017 placed a 
statutory requirement on the Council to produce and publish a local toilets 
strategy. As part of the process to develop the strategy, it was emphasised that 
consultation exercises had being undertaken. It was emphasised that 1,200 
responses had been received as part of the public consultation and that the main 
messages from the consultation had created clear objectives for the strategy.

It was noted that a consultation had been held on the objectives and consultation 
outcomes were noted. It was emphasised that the public had noted they were 
willing to contribute towards the cost of maintaining public toilets. It was added 
that work was being done to ensure that developments were being made so that 
the Council attained the standards of the objectives. Attention was drawn to the 
fact that the department had commenced work to upgrade some of the toilets.

It had been noted last year that there was a great risk of closing a high number of 
public toilets, but as a result of the department's work to collaborate with 
communities, it was stated that 63 public toilets were now available for the public. 
It was expressed that this meant that Gwynedd was the second county in Wales 
in terms of the highest number of public toilets and the third throughout Britain. 
The staff of the department and the Community councils were thanked for 
ensuring that so many toilets remained open.  

Observations arising from the discussion
 Attention was drawn to the hard work of the department in producing the 

report. It was stated that the number of toilets had reduced substantially 
across the country but that encouraging work had been undertaken to 
secure toilets in the county.

 Support for the strategy was noted but attention was drawn to the 
Community Toilet Grant Scheme. It was stated that use of the grant was 
insufficient and that feedback had noted that the public, in general, were 
unaware of the scheme. It was stated that the scheme's website was not 
easy to use but it was added that the department were examining other 
methods to share the information.

 It was noted that a member of the public had contacted one Cabinet 
Member noting that sanitary bins were unavailable in public toilets across 
the county. It was noted there was a deficiency in provision across the 
county and that work would be undertaken in upcoming months.



THE CABINET 7/05/19

 Community and Town Councils were thanked for being so willing to adapt 
and to maintain services.

7.  COUNCIL PLAN - REQUEST FOR IT DEVELOPMENT RESOURCES TO 
SUPPORT FFORDD GWYNEDD

Submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas 

DECISION

To approve an allocation of £341,046 (approximately £113,000 per annum for 
three years) from the Transformation Fund to meet the substantial increase in 
demand to develop computer systems to improve services across Gwynedd 
Council as a result of the findings of Ffordd Gwynedd exercises. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting there was a need to support the request for 
funding to meet the substantial increase in demand to develop computer 
systems to improve services across the Council as a result of the findings of 
Ffordd Gwynedd exercises.  It was added that the Information Technology 
Development Unit was developing computer systems for all Council services 
and that, historically, the demand for the products of this unit was high. 
Following the success of Ffordd Gwynedd exercises across the Council, it 
was reiterated that demand was far greater than the capacity to deliver. 

Very often, due to the nature of Ffordd Gwynedd of placing Gwynedd 
residents at the centre, it was noted that solutions for services were unique 
and needed to be suitably tailored in accordance with the findings of the 
Ffordd Gwynedd exercises. As a result of this, it was reiterated that the 
department had been pioneering and were often creating computer systems 
to correspond with the need for a suitably tailored service.

It was stated that a request for funding would not deliver the task completely 
but it would ensure that work was alleviated. It was added that a graduate 
apprentice post would be created during the summer. It was noted that this 
funding would be a boost to improve the Information Technology provision 
that was available for services.

Observations arising from the discussion
 Attention was drawn to the Council creating new computer systems 

and it was enquired whether or not it would be possible to sell services 
to companies and other councils.

 It was stated there was a need for the department to be enterprising 
and that it had an ambition to be at the forefront in terms of Information 
Technology.



THE CABINET 7/05/19

8.  CORONER'S PAY ARRANGEMENT

The report was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys 

DECISION

To authorise the Head of Legal Services, in consultation with the Head of 
Finance Department, to agree on arrangements to pay a salary to the Senior 
Coroner, and a fee to the Assistant Coroner, in line with the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that it was a technical report. It was noted that 
the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 included provision that senior coroners had 
the right to a salary, while assistant coroners had the right to a fee. As the 2009 
Act brought about major changes in the structure of the service, it was stated that 
a new basis would be required for paying both senior and assistant coroners. 
National discussions were held, and a new pay guidance was published in 
Circulars 61 and 62.

It was stated that the majority of coroners were full time but it was noted that the 
Gwynedd and Anglesey area was served by a part time coroner. It was noted 
that the Circular stated that the basic salary of Part time Senior Coroners was 
£20,000 which included statutory 'out of hours' work, and then payments for 
every day worked. Following discussions with the Senior Coroner, an agreement 
was reached which would mean that the basis on which he would be paid would 
differ to the approach set out in the Circular. It was noted that the approach 
assessed the likely number of days expected to be worked each year by the 
Senior Coroner and converted that into an annual figure which also included the 
basic salary element. It was added that this would require a periodic review.

Observations arising from the discussion
It was noted that the Council did not have much control over the matter as it was 
a matter for the Crown. As the post was on a joint basis between Gwynedd and 
Anglesey, it was added that Gwynedd Council's contribution was slightly higher 
as a result of population numbers.

9.  MANAGEMENT REVIEW

Submitted by Dilwyn Williams.  

DECISION

a) Subject to (b), to agree with the Chief Executive's assessment that the 
managerial structure shown in Appendices 1 to 10 are fit for purpose. 

b) To agree to reduce the number of senior posts within the Council from 40 
to 37 as noted in clauses 61, 62 and 64 of the report and save a minimum 
of £211,000 per annum.   



THE CABINET 7/05/19

c) In noting the requirements in paragraph 95 of the report, to agree to create 
a new Housing and Property Department to enable us to place more focus 
on achieving our Housing Strategy and to ask the Chief Executive to 
reconsider the situation of Gwynedd Consultancy to see whether there is 
another way of delivering the objectives noted in the report in terms of the 
managerial structure and further efficiency savings.  

ch) Note the further minor changes intended to be implemented as outlined in 
clauses 76-88 of the report which includes moving building control to the 
Environment department so that it is closer to Planning.  

d) To delegate the power to the Head of Legal Services to modify the 
Council's Delegation Scheme to reflect the changes as they become 
operational. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the matter had been raised following a 
discussion that was held last year when considering service cutbacks. It was 
stated that the discussion had raised a question as to whether the managerial 
structure was correct. It was reiterated that the public often enquired how many 
managers and senior managers the Council had and whether or not the numbers 
were correct. It was stated that the Cabinet had commissioned the Chief 
Executive to review the managerial structure.

Attention was drawn to the process that was followed to review the current 
structure with Heads of Departments, where Cabinet Members and Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice-chairs had an opportunity to attend the challenge sessions. It 
was added that the Ffordd Gwynedd Programme had highlighted the need to be 
clearer regarding the roles of specific posts within the establishment, and 
highlighted a role for managers with a different and more mature emphasis. It 
was added that after the Chief Executive had seen the initial diagrams of 
departmental structures, he had concluded that a number of jobs had evolved 
over time to contain the title of “manager”, and that they did not fulfil a manager's 
post as it had been described in the amended job description for managers. He 
elaborated by noting that challenge work had been undertaken and that the titles 
of many of these posts had now been changed, in accordance with the definition, 
to make it clear that these posts were not managers' posts. Consequently, it was 
added that the number of managers had now been reduced from 235 to 111.

The managerial structure of Senior Officers was examined further and it was 
enquired whether there were too many Senior Managers. Looking at the whole of 
Wales, it was stated that only five other Councils had fewer Head of Department 
and Director posts than Gwynedd’s 12. It was added that the Council had 43 
posts at Senior Manager level or above in 1996 and that the number had reduced 
to 40 by 2004. The question was raised whether or not the number continued to 
be too high and it was noted that this would be a matter of opinion. 

Attention was drawn to some suggestions that had been made as a result of the 
review. It was suggested that it would be possible to remove four Senior Officers' 
posts specifically in the following departments: Environment, Highways and 
Municipal, Gwynedd Consultancy and Corporate Support. Concern was raised 



THE CABINET 7/05/19

regarding the Provider Service in the Adults, Health and Well-being Department 
noting that there was an intention to resolve the situation. 

Attention was drawn to the Ffordd Gwynedd review that was currently being 
undertaken in the field of Planning and Building Control. Although there were no 
conclusions to this review yet, a suggestion was beginning to emerge that it 
would be beneficial for Gwynedd residents for these two services to be closer 
together. Although Gwynedd Consultancy was a separate unit as a result of its 
commercial nature, it was also suggested that it would be possible to transfer the 
department and all its functions to a section within the Environment Department 
with an Assistant Head.   

With the priority the Cabinet wished to give to the Housing Strategy, the Chief 
Executive noted that he did not believe that sufficient focus could be placed if it 
was located within the Adults, Health and Well-being Department, which was 
already trying to give due attention to major issues facing the field of Care. On 
this basis, it was recommended that a Housing and Property Department should 
be established. It was added that there were other minor issues in various 
departments where they might sit better in different departments and that further 
discussions would be held on these with the relevant Heads of Department 
before taking action.

Observations arising from the discussion
 It was expressed that they agreed with the majority of the report but some 

members stated that perhaps it would not be a wise idea to move the 
commercial Gwynedd Consultancy unit under the Environment 
Department, as it would be an excessive change in a very short period of 
time. As a result of the commercial element in the Consultancy unit, which 
had a turnover of approximately £4 million per annum, it was added that 
the mind-set in the Department needed to be different to the rest of the 
Council.

 If the Consultancy would not be moved under the Environment 
Department, it was enquired what would be the outcomes of not doing so. 
It was stated that the main change would entail ten departments instead of 
nine and that the number of Senior Officers, if the remaining 
recommendations in the report were implemented, would reduce to 37 
instead of 36. It was added that keeping both departments separate would 
reduce the risk to the Council but the scale of the saving would reduce 
from £297,000 to approximately £221,000.

 It was noted that the Consultancy Department ensured that high-quality 
jobs were available in the Council that also generated profit for the 
Council. Concerns were noted over losing the expertise and profit should it 
be moved as a section under another department. It was reiterated that 
the department was currently leading on an important field, namely 
Climate Change, and the risk of replacing a good team was noted. 

 It was stated that changing the structure within departments to three 
functions - Head of Department, Manager and Staff Member made it much 
clearer.

 Pride was expressed in creating a Housing and Property department 
which would emphasise the Council's ambition to provide everyone with a 
home. 



THE CABINET 7/05/19

 There was agreement on the idea of moving building control to the 
Environment department from the Consultancy Department.

 It was agreed to amend the recommendations in order to keep the 
Consultancy Department as a separate department but to ask the Chief 
Executive to reconsider the situation to see whether there was another 
way of delivering the objectives noted in the report in terms of the 
managerial structure and further efficiency savings. 

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 14:15

CHAIRMAN


